
BEFORE  
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

 
 
In the Matter of the Application of 
Ohio Power Company for an 
Increase in Electric Distribution Rates. 
 
In the Matter of the Application of 
Ohio Power Company  
for Tariff Approval. 
 
In the Matter of the Application of 
Ohio Power Company for Approval 
to Change Accounting Methods. 
  

 
) 
) 
) 
 
) 
) 
) 
 
) 
) 
) 
 

 
 
Case No. 20-585-EL-AIR 
 
 
 
Case No. 20-586-EL-ATA 
 
 
 
Case No. 20-587-EL-AAM 

       
 

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE OF COUNSEL  
FOR OHIO POWER COMPANY 

       
 

 Please take notice that Eric B. Gallon of the law firm Porter, Wright, Morris & Arthur 

LLP and Christopher L. Miller of the law firm Ice Miller LLP hereby also appear as counsel for 

Ohio Power Company (AEP Ohio).  Steven T. Nourse will remain Counsel of Record and 

Christen M. Blend will continue as counsel for AEP Ohio.  Please copy all counsel on any future 

pleadings or correspondence regarding this case. 

 Respectfully submitted, 
 
 

/s/ Steven T. Nourse     
Steven T. Nourse (0046705), Counsel of Record 
Christen M. Blend (0086881) 
American Electric Power Service Corporation 
1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Telephone: (614) 716-1608 

 (614) 716-1915 
Email: stnourse@aep.com 

cmblend@aep.com 
 



2 
 

Eric B. Gallon (0071465) 
Porter, Wright, Morris & Arthur LLP 
41 South High Street, 30th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Telephone: (614) 227-2190 
Email:  egallon@porterwright.com 
 
Christopher L. Miller (0063259) 
Ice Miller LLP 
250 West Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Telephone: (614) 462-5033 
Email:  christopher.miller@icemiller.com 

 
 (willing to accept service by e-mail) 

 Counsel for Ohio Power Company 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

In accordance with Rule 4901-1-05, Ohio Administrative Code, the PUCO’s e-filing 

system will electronically serve notice of the filing of this document upon the following parties.  

In addition, I hereby certify that a service copy of the foregoing Notice of Appearance of Counsel 

for Ohio Power Company was sent by, or on behalf of, the undersigned counsel to the following 

parties of record this 2nd  day of November 2020, via electronic transmission. 

 
       /s/ Steven T. Nourse     

Steven T. Nourse 
 
 

ChargePoint, Inc. Dylan F. Borchers, Esq.  
Kara H. Herrnstein, Esq.  
Jhay T. Spottswood, Esq.  
BRICKER & ECKLER LLP  
dborchers@bricker.com  
kherrnstein@bricker.com  
jspottswood@bricker.com  

Clean Fuels Ohio (CFO) Madeline Fleisher, Esq.  
Dickinson Wright PLLC  
mfleisher@dickinsonwright.com  

Direct Energy Business, LLC 
Direct Energy Services, LLC 

Mark A. Whitt, Esq.  
Lucas A. Fykes, Esq.  
WHITT STURTEVANT LLP  
whitt@whitt-sturtevant.com  
fykes@whitt-sturtevant.com  

The Environmental Law & 
Policy Center (ELPC) 

Caroline Cox, Esq. 
Environmental Law & Policy Center 
ccox@elpc.org  
Robert Kelter  
Environmental Law & Policy Center  
rkelter@elpc.org  

mailto:fykes@whitt-sturtevant.com
mailto:whitt@whitt-sturtevant.com
mailto:rkelter@elpc.org
mailto:ccox@elpc.org
mailto:kherrnstein@bricker.com
mailto:dborchers@bricker.com
mailto:mfleisher@dickinsonwright.com
mailto:jspottswood@bricker.com
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Industrial Energy Users-
Ohio (IEU-Ohio) 

Matthew R. Pritchard, Esq. 
Rebekah J. Glover, Esq. 
Bryce A. McKenney 
MCNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC  
mpritchard@mcneeslaw.com  
rglover@mcneeslaw.com  
bmckenney@mcneeslaw.com  

Interstate Gas Supply, Inc. 
(IGS) 

Bethany Allen, Esq. 
Joseph Oliker, Esq. 
Michael Nugent, Esq. 
IGS Energy 
bethany.allen@igs.com 
joe.oliker@igs.com 
michael.nugent@igs.com  

The Kroger Co. Angela Paul Whitfield, Esq.  
Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP   
paul@carpenterlipps.com 

Nationwide Energy Partners, 
LLC (NEP) 

Michael J. Settineri, Esq.  
Gretchen L. Petrucci, Esq. 
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP  
mjsettineri@vorys.com  
glpetrucci@vorys.com  

Natural Resources Defense 
Council (NRDC) 

Robert Dove, Esq. 
Kegler Brown Hill + Ritter Co., L.P.A.  
rdove@keglerbrown.com  

Ohio Consumers’ Counsel 
(OCC) 

Angela D. O’Brien, Esq.  
Christopher Healey, Esq. 
Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel 
angela.obrien@occ.ohio.gov 
christopher.healey@occ.ohio.gov  

Ohio Energy Group (OEG) Michael L. Kurtz, Esq.  
Kurt J. Boehm, Esq.  
Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq.  
BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY  
mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com    
kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com    
jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com  

mailto:angela.obrien@occ.ohio.gov
mailto:rdove@keglerbrown.com
mailto:glpetrucci@vorys.com
mailto:christopher.healey@occ.ohio.gov
mailto:jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com
mailto:kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com
mailto:mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com
mailto:mjsettineri@vorys.com
mailto:bmckenney@mcneeslaw.com
mailto:rglover@mcneeslaw.com
mailto:mpritchard@mcneeslaw.com
mailto:bethany.allen@igs.com
mailto:paul@carpenterlipps.com
mailto:michael.nugent@igs.com
mailto:joe.oliker@igs.com
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The Ohio Environmental 
Council (OEC) 

Miranda Leppla, Esq.   
Trent Dougherty, Esq. 
Chris Tavenor, Esq. 
mleppla@theOEC.org  
tdougherty@theOEC.org  
ctavenor@theOEC.org  

The Ohio Hospital 
Association (OHA) 

Devin D. Parram, Esq.  
Rachel N. Mains, Esq. 
BRICKER & ECKLER LLP  
dparram@bricker.com  
rmains@bricker.com  

The Ohio Manufacturers’ 
Association Energy Group 
(OMAEG) 

Kimberly W. Bojko, Esq. 
Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP  
Bojko@carpenterlipps.com  

Ohio Partners for Affordable 
Energy (OPAE) 

Robert Dove, Esq. 
Kegler Brown Hill + Ritter Co., L.P.A.  
rdove@keglerbrown.com 

PUCO Staff John Jones 
Steven Beeler 
Werner Margard 
John.Jones@ohioattorneygeneral.gov  
Steven.Beeler@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 
Werner.margard@ohioattorneygeneral; 

Walmart Inc. Carrie H. Grundmann, Esq. 
cgrundmann@spilmanlaw.com 
Derrick Price Williamson, Esq.  
dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com  
Steve W. Chriss  
Walmart Inc.  
Stephen.Chriss@walmart.com  

 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:Steven.Beeler@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
mailto:John.Jones@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
mailto:rdove@keglerbrown.com
mailto:Stephen.Chriss@walmart.com
mailto:dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com
mailto:cgrundmann@spilmanlaw.com
mailto:ctavenor@theOEC.org
mailto:tdougherty@theOEC.org
mailto:mleppla@theOEC.org
mailto:Bojko@carpenterlipps.com
mailto:rmains@bricker.com
mailto:dparram@bricker.com
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